Supplemental Table. Baseline characteristics of 328 California Lupus Epidemiology Study participants, 2015-2018, by race/ethnicity

	
Characteristic
	Total Sample
	Asian
	White
	Hispanic
	Black
	Mixed/Other
	p-value*

	
	n (%)^
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Women
	291 (89%)
	89%
	87%
	84%
	100%
	100%
	0.11

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Interview Language
	
	
	
	
	
	
	--

	English
	283 (86%)
	80%
	100%
	71%
	100%
	100%
	

	Chinese (Mandarin or Cantonese)
	25 (8%)
	20%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	

	Spanish 
	20 (6%)
	0%
	0%
	29%
	0%
	0%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Educational Attainment
	
	
	
	
	
	
	<0.001

	High school completion or less
	72 (22%)
	24%
	7%
	35%
	29%
	20%
	

	Associate degree/some College
	100 (30%)
	26%
	23%
	39%
	47%
	60%
	

	College graduate
	156 (48%)
	50%
	69%
	26%
	24%
	20%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Below poverty or near poor+
	57 (17%)
	14%
	5%
	32%
	32%
	20%
	<0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lupus Nephritis 
	153 (47%)
	56%
	28%
	58%
	41%
	40%
	<0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Provider Practice Setting 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	<0.001

	Academic Tertiary Care
	137 (42%)
	46%
	36%
	42%
	38%
	60%
	

	Community
	131 (40%)
	31%
	62%
	25%
	44%
	20%
	

	Safety-Net hospital clinics 
	60 (18%)
	22%
	2%
	33%
	18%
	20%
	

	

	* From chi-square tests excluding Mixed/Other category, due to samples size constraints. 

	^ rows represent column percentages.  
+Household income below 125% of the Federal poverty level.
Distribution of interview language with race/ethnicity could not be evaluated in a statistical test.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Rows may not sum to 100% due to rounding.



